

Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



| | | | | | | | | 10 | B: No | 25500 | Baha | mr. C | |
|--|----------------------|---------------------|--------------------------|--|-----------------------------|-------------|-------------------|--------------|-----------------|----------------------|------------------|--|------------|
| RIVER | INDIAN RIVER | COUNTY OF | EDIEE'S OF | EICE | Case | Repo | rt # 2025-85 | | | | # 25-4016 | | |
| (A) C) | | ST AFFIDAVI | 1 | 74 | N. O. C. C. | Arrest Al | CHARLEST THE | The state of | | Contract Contract | Arrest Affidavit | 43 KH 62 - T C/C/6 | |
| 1 10 15 | | 55 41st Ave | 1 | | | Notice to | appear | | | | Complaint Affic | favit | |
| TESOTI | Vero Be | ach, Florida 32 | 2960 | | Court C | Case# | | | OBT | s#310° | 1159614 | | |
| Charge Type, check as many as apply Location of Arrest | Felony | Misdemear | nor [| Ordinance | Vic | ctim | ☐Domestic V | /iolence | l We | eapons / S | eized | 1 | 2976 |
| as many as apply | ☐Traffic Felon | y Traffic Misc | iemeanor [| Other | | | | | | | | | |
| Location of Arrest | | | | | Location | n of Offer | ise | | | | | | (\$1)C24C= |
| 405 | 55 41st Ave \ | | ter in the second second | | | 2 2 | | | 9 | | | | |
| Date of Arrest 12/29/2025 | Time of Arres | 10 | of Offense 29/2025 | Fingerprin | nted ntification (| Only | □AFIS | ☑ Cr | | gerprinted (uiroz | Ву | | |
| Name Joseph, Biar | nta | , | | | | | Alias | | | | | | |
| Race | | | Sex Heig | 1000 to 1000 t | MS Superior | Eye Cold | or | Hair Col | ог | Ema | il Address | | |
| Black | | | F 5' | 0" 160 | lbs | Brow | n | Black | | | | | |
| Scars, Marks, Talto | os | | | | | | | School | Child Attend | s | | | |
| Local Address (stre 4595 LACEE | | Oviedo Ele | orida 3276 | 2 | | | | Ph | ione | | | | teran |
| Permanent Address | | | onua 3276. | | | | | Di | ione | | Parent C | ontacted | Δn |
| i cimanem radico. | or r drone o rraine | or parame | | | | | | FI | ione | | Y NE | | Z |
| Driver's License Nu | mber / State | Social Sec | urity Number | DOB | 100 | ace Of B | | | | Citizen | Occupation | | |
| J210060898 | | | | 09/02/19 | | | ı, Bahamas | | | N | Unemploy | ed | |
| | | social security nur | | | | | | hared with | other law | | | demeanor | |
| Co-Defendant Name | (Last, First, Middle |) | Race | Sex | Da | ate of Birt | h or Age | | ☐At Large | | venile | uernearior | |
| Co-Defendant Name | (Last, First, Middle |) | Race | Sex | Da | ate of Birt | th or Age | | Arrested | | | demeanor | |
| | | <u>'</u> | | | | | | | ☐At Large | □J | ıvenile | 44 | |
| Charge Descrip | tion | | | | | | Counts | Z | F.S. | Statut | e/Ordinance | # | |
| FTA-DUI IMI | PAIRMENT | BLOOD OR | BREATH | ALCOHO | DL | | 1 | | Ord. | 843. | | | |
| Citation # | ADDITIO | ONAL C | HARGE | ES | | | Bond Amount | | × | | Case # | - ^ | |
| □PC □Capia | | | | | | 1163 | \$20,200.00 | *** | ☑ Misdem | | CT001885 | 7.0.00 | |
| шес шсарка | as/Warrant 🔽 | BW □Juv P | U Citation | | mestic Vio | n inj. | LIVVIII ALL | | Misdem | eanor | Felony | | |
| Charge Descrip | tion | OF | cot | NT | Y | | Counts | | F.S. | Statut | e/Ordinance | # | |
| | | | | _ , , _ | | | | | Ord. | 1 | | | |
| Citation # | | | | | | | Bond Amount | | | Court | Case # | | |
| □PC □Capia | as/Warrant | BW □Juv P | U Citation | Don | nestic Vio | ol Inj. | □Writ Att. | | Misdem | eanor | Felony | | |
| 3// | | | | | | | | 11 | | 0.000 | | | |
| Mandator | | n (Address, Court | , Room #) | | | | | | | | | | |
| Appearance | In Month | | Day | Year | Tir | me | | □A.M. | | P.M. | | - | |
| Court | | | | | | | | _ | _ | | | | |
| I agree to appear at by this notice to app | | | | | | | | | | ully fail to a | appear before th | e court as | required |
| Signature of Defend | | | ture of Juv. Par | | | | Released to : (Na | | sucu. | Date | | Time | |
| Signature of Defend | ant r severine | Signa | note of sov. Fair | ent / Custodia | 311 | | Released to . (Ne | arriej | | Date | | Time | |
| Adulto O-1 | | | | | | | | | | | | 9.70. 40 | Mark Con |
| Adults Only | ☐ Hold for First Ap | pearance Do Not | Bond Out, Rea | son: | | | | | | | | | |
| The preceding is tru | ue to the best of my | y present knowled | ge or belief. | | | | cribed before me, | | | > | Receiving Dep | uty (Print) | |
| Officer's / Complain | ant/s/Signature | | | | | - | day of Dec. | 20 | 25 | ONLY | Received Date | Starh 2 | |
| 4 | | | | | Signature _ Print or Typ | - | Нини | | - | USE | 12-29-2 | 18 (18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 1 | 20 |
| ID. No. / Dist. | 4 | | | | | | cement Officer in | Performa | nce | <u> </u> | Receiving Dep | | |
| 6299 | | | | 1 | of Official (| Duties | | | | NX. | 12-00 | mi | |
| Name (Printed) E. Quiroz | | | | | Z Pers | onally Kn | own | ☐ ID Pr | oduced | BOOKING | Employee ID# | 6319 | |
| - 300002 | | | | | | | | | | Service A | | 0517 | 40. |



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-8500

NARRATIVE

| On December 29, 2025 Inmate Joseph, Bianta #2025-4016 will Indian River County Jail and was served an out of county St. L #2025CT001885A for the following charge of FTA- DUI Impair PT15 with a bond of \$20,200. I have no further information in the second | Lucie County Sheriffs Office warrant ment blood or breath alcohol level of |
|--|--|
| | |
| | |
| | * |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| · · | |
| × ' | v. |
| | |
| | |
| | * |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| Party. | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| * | |
| | |

| he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | |
|--|--|
| | Sworn and Subscribed before me this 24 day of Dec 2025 |
| RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE | NOTARY/ ASA |
| e (h | My comission expires LEO |
| 9/100 | Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE |
| | |

| | INDIA | N RIVER COUNTY S | HERIFF'S OF | FICE | Case Repo | ort #8500 | | Booking #25 | -4307 | See A Res |
|----------------------------|---|--------------------------------|--------------------|-----------------|------------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|----------------------------|---|------------------|
| | | ARREST AFFIDAV | IT | | ☐ Arrest A | ffidavit | | 그 보고 있다면 얼마를 하지만 없었다면 없었다. | | |
| E S | | 4055 41st Ave | | | | o appear | | | | |
| ATI | FF S OF | Vero Beach, Florida 3 | 32960 | | Court Case #2 | 025CT00618 | | s# 310115 | 9609 | |
| TE | Charge Type, check Fe | | 200 | Ordinance | Victim | ☐Domestic Vio | lence W | eapons / Seized | | |
| INIS | as many as apply Tr Location of Arrest | raffic Felony Traffic Mis | sdemeanor | Other | Location of Offe | 200 | | | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | Location of Arrest | | | | Location of One | nse | | | | |
| 4 | 4055 41st | Avenue Vero Bea | ch, FL 3296 | 60 | | | | | | Į. |
| | | | e of Offense | Fingerprint | ted | | Fi | ngerprinted By | c | |
| | 12/29/2025 | 1430 | | □ldent | ification Only | AFIS | ☐ Criminal | WELL | د | |
| | Name Connor, Lawrence | e Joseph Donald | | | | Alias | | | | THE STATE OF |
| Defendant Adult / Juvenile | Race | | Sex Heig | | Eye Co | lor H | Hair Color | Email Addre | ess | |
| uve | White | | M 5' | 9" 200 | Bro | 22.02 | Brown | | 1 | |
| 177 | Scars, Marks, Tattoos | | | | | \$ | School Child Atten | ds | | and interest to |
| E I | Local Address (street, Apt. | Number) | | | | | Phone | | | Veteran |
| mt/ | | Avenue SW Palm | Bay, FL 32 | 908 | | | (321) 522-6 | 719 | | N DN |
| nda | Permanent Address or Par | ent's Name of Juvenile | | | | | Phone | | Parent Contac | cted |
| Defe | | | | | | | | | | N/A 🗆 |
| | Driver's License Number / C560530762230 | TOOLIGI OF | curity Number | DOB 06/23/19 | Place Of B | City, NJ | | Citizen Occu | pation | |
| SPAN. | | ollection of social security n | umber from an ar | | , | | ared with other law | enforcement age | ncies. | |
| | Co-Defendant Name (Last, F | | Race | Sex | Date of Bir | | □Arreste | d Felony | Misdem | eanor |
| Co Def | | | | | | | At Larg | | - Ulindam | 22225 |
| ဝိ | Co-Defendant Name (Last, F | irst, Middle) | Race | Sex | Date of Bir | th or Age | ☐Arreste | | Misdem | eanor |
| PERMIT | - | | | | | | | | | |
| W. | Charge Description | | | | | Counts | ☑ F.S. | Statute/Ord | | |
| RGE | Misdemeanor Vio | lation of Probation | | | | Torrel Americal | Ord. | 948.06 [3 Court Case | | |
| CHARGE | Citation # | | | | | Bond Amount No Bond | | 2025CT0 | | |
| • | □PC ☑ Capias/Warr | ant BW Juv | PU | n Dom | nestic Viol Inj. | □Writ Att. | ☑Misden | neanor | Felony | |
| HAT SHE | | | | | | | | 1 | | |
| iii | Charge Description | | | | | Counts | ☐ F.S. ☐ Ord. | Statute/Ord | linance # | |
| HARGE | Citation # | | 1172 | | | Bond Amount | D Oid. | Court Case | # | |
| CH | | | | | | | | | | |
| 000 | □PC □Capias/Warr | ant BW Juv | PU Citation | Dom | nestic Viol Inj. | □Writ Att. | Misden | neanor | Felony | |
| | | Location (Address, Cou | rt, Room #) | | AF | DITION | IAI CI | INDC | -0 | |
| EAR | Mandatory | | | | AL | DITIO | VAL CI | TANGL | _0 | |
| NOTICE TO APPEAR | Appearance In Court | Month | Day | Year | Time | ı | A.M | P.M. | | |
| 10 | Lagree to appear at the tim | e and place designated to a | nswer the offens | e charged or to | o nay the fine sub | scribed Lunderstar | nd that should I wil | Ifully fail to appear | before the co | ourt as required |
| . Bo | by this notice to appear, the | | | | | | | nony ton to appear | 000000000000000000000000000000000000000 | |
| IOT | Signature of Defendant / Ju | venile Sign | nature of Juv. Par | ent / Custodia | n | Released to : (Nan | ne) | Date | Tir | me |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| 100 | Adults Only Hold | for First Appearance Do No | at Bond Out, Rea | eco. | | | | | | |
| | - India | To First Appearance Do No | or Bono Cut, rea | SUII. | | | | | | |
| IVE | The preceding is true to the | e best of my present knowle | edge or belief. | | | scribed before me, t | he undersigned | > Rece | iving Deputy (| (Print) |
| MAT | Officed at Complete and | Mr | | | uthority this 29 | _day of Dec | , 20_25_ | Sta | ff ived Date / Ti | |
| ST | Officer's / Complainant's | 10/1/ | \$6200 | | ignature rint or Type Nam | e Staff | | 12/ | | @ 1430 |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | ID. No. / Dist. | / // | | P | | cement Officer in P | erformance | © Rece | eiving Deputy | |
| AD | 6206 | 700-100-3 | | | f Official Duties | | | N N | | |
| | Name (Printed) A Wells | | | | ☑ Personally K | nown | ☐ ID Produced | Receipt 586 | oyee ID# | |
| | | | | | | | | 000 | - | |

Contains confidential victim's information



Arrest Affidavit Report

8500

Case Report #

| NARRA | TIVE |
|-------|------|
|-------|------|

| NA | KKATIVE | | |
|--|---|------------------------------------|------------------------|
| | | | |
| On December 29, 2025 at approximately 1430 h Connor, Lawrence #25-4307 was escorted to be the follow charge: | nours, the following in poking for additionals | cident occurred. on case #2025C | Inmate T006183A for |
| , | | | |
| Ct 1: Misdemeanor Violation of Probation Bond Amount: No Bond | | | |
| I have no further involvement in this case | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | i. | |
| | | | |
| | | * | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| grow. | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Ä, | ¥ | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | | | |
| | Sworn and Subscribed before | me this 29 da | y of Dec. 2025 |

NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

P.O.B-Netroit IMI Case Report # INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Arrest Affidavit ARREST AFFIDAVIT Juvenile Complaint Affidavit ☐ Juvenile Civil Citation 4055 41st Ave ADMINISTRATIVE Vero Beach, Florida 32960 3101159604 Court Case # Charge Type, check Victim ☐ Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized ☐ Felony Misdemeanor ☐ Ordinance as many as apply □ Traffic Felony ☐ Traffic Misdemeanor ☐ Other Location of Arrest Location of Offense 861 SEBASTIAN BOULEVARD 861 SEBASTIAN BOULEVARD SEBASTIAN, FL 32958 VERO BEACH FL 32958-Date of Arrest Date of Offense Fingerprinted Fingerprinted 12/29/2025 02:39 12/29/2025 ☐ Identification Only ☐ AFIS ☐ Criminal Alias Adult - FREEMAN, JOSEPH LEE Defendant Adult / Juvenile Eye Color Race Height Weight Hair Color Email Address Sex 6'2" White Male 240 **BRO BRO** School Child Attends Scars, Marks, Tattoos Local Address (street, Apt. Number) Veteran Phone 35 ELDA LANE PORT ORANGE, FL 32127 DY \square N Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile Parent Contacted Phone Y D N D -N/A D Driver's License Number / State Citizen Occupation Social Security Number Place Of Birth F205375454000 / FL Unknown 10/12/1980 FL - FLORIDA Y * Collection of social security number from an arrested individual is to verify identity and may be shared with other law enforcement agencies ☐ Arrested Felony ☐ Misdemeanor Race Sex Date of Birth or Age Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Def ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile ္မ ■ Misdemeanor Race ☐ Arrested Felony Sex Date of Birth or Age Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile Charge Description Counts 2 F.S. Statute/Ordinance # DUI - Refusal to submit (2nd or subsequent refusal) Ord 316.1939 Citation # Bond Amount Court Case # AM5WB4E \$500 X PC ☐ Capias/Warrant BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Writ Att. Misdemeanor Felony ☐ Citation Charge Description Counts X F.S Statute/Ordinance # DUI Ord. 1 316.193 Citation # Bond Amount Court Case # AM5W86E \$1,000 ☐ Capias/Warrant ☐ Domestic Viol Inj □BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation ☐ Writ Att. Misdemeanor ☐ Felony Reasoning OFFERED JCC NOT Comments Adults Only ☐ Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason: The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief. Receiving Deputy (Print) Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned ONLY Authority this 29 day of Decombigo Officer's / Complainant's Signature Signature Print or Type Name ID. No. / Dist. BOOKING Receiving Deputy (Signature) Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance 5980 of Official Duties Name (Printed) Personally Known ☐ ID Produced Employee ID # Hatton, Morgan A412 Victim's Name: STATE OF FLORIDA

Marsy's Law Information

Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim.

Victim would like to have their information protected



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00138150

NARRATIVE

On Monday, December 29th, 2025, at approximately 0239 hours, I was traveling eastbound in the 900 block of Sebastian Boulevard, within Sebastian City limits, where I observed bright white headlight occupying the same lane as me. However, it was traveling westbound in the eastbound lane. I was traveling in the inner-most lane and so was this vehicle. At this point, I activated my red and blue emergency lights to make myself more visible and to signal to the car to stop. It continued to drive towards me until I turned on my siren and cycled it as well. Once it got close to me, it slowed down and came to a stop.

I got out of my patrol vehicle, while the front of our vehicles were facing each other's. From my driver side door, I could tell the driver of the vehicle had a blank stare. I approached the vehicle, which was a 2014 Ford Edge (FL-CL72VE). I spoke to the driver sitting in the driver seat, named Joseph Freeman, who told me he was driving home to Port Orange, FL. I was immediately able to tell Joseph had bloodshot watery eyes and he was also confused. I told him why I was stopping him and by the responses he gave to my statements, he appeared confused. He had no idea that he was in the incorrect travel lanes. I asked him if he had consumed any alcohol and he said he had one vodka drink mixed with cranberry a couple hours prior.

At this point, Officer E. Antosia with the Sebastian Police Department arrived to assist, which is where I asked him to have Joseph exit the vehicle. I expressed my concerns to Joseph and asked he perform Field Sobriety Exercises (SFSEs) to make sure he was okay to drive, which he said he would. I asked Joseph if he had prescription glasses or contact lenses and he said no. He also did not have a traumatic brain injury. In regards to the exercises that include walking, I asked Joseph if he had any injuries to his lower body, such as legs, knees, or hips or anything that impairs his walking and he said no. The exercises performed were the Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus, Walk and Turn, and One Leg Stand. The results are listed below.

Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus:

- -Equal pupil size, equal tracking, and no resting nystagmus
- -Lack of smooth pursuit in both eyes
- -Distinct and sustained nystagmus in both eyes
- Onset of nystagmus prior to 45 degrees

Walk and Turn:

He had trouble keeping himself in the starting position. Also, at this point after starting to have trouble keeping his balance, he now claimed to have

| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | | |
|---|-------------------------------|---------------------------|
| | Sworn and Subscribed before m | e this 29 day of December |
| ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE | NOTARY/ ASA | Mazas |
| | My comission expires | · LEW |

Hatton, Morgan A412

My comission expires LEØ

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00138150

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

| earlier he didn't have injuries | earl | ier | he i | dia | ln' | t | nave | in | jur | ies. |
|---------------------------------|------|-----|------|-----|-----|---|------|----|-----|------|
|---------------------------------|------|-----|------|-----|-----|---|------|----|-----|------|

- -He did not count his steps out loud
- -He made an improper turn after his first series of steps
- -On his way back to the starting position, he took 13 steps instead of 9
- -He needed to use his arms for balance and sometimes could not touch heel to toe

One Leg Stand:

-He swayed, lost his balance, held his arms out, and placed his foot down too soon

It should be noted that while standing with Joseph, I was able to smell the odor of an alcoholic beverage coming off of his body.

Based on my observations, I determined Joseph was intoxicated to the level that his normal faculties were impaired. Therefore, I placed him under arrest for DUI.

A search through DAVID (Driver and Vehicle Information Database) revealed the following:

2/23/2025 REFUSE SUBMIT BREATH/URINE/BLOOD TEST: Citation/Case #: A0Z1MMP out of Brevard County, FL.

Joseph was transported to the Indian River County Jail, where he refused to submit to a lawful breath test at the request of Deputy Burns Jr. He was read implied consent and he refused again.

Joseph was charged with FSS 316.193 Driving Under the Influence and FSS 316.1939 Refusal to Submit (2nd or Subsequent Offense).

| The preceding | is | true | to | the | best | of | my | knowled | lge | or | belief | |
|---------------|----|------|----|-----|------|----|----|---------|-----|----|--------|--|
|---------------|----|------|----|-----|------|----|----|---------|-----|----|--------|--|

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Hatton, Morgan A412

my

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

29 day of Decomposition

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

(JEO _

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

| INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE | Case Rep | ort # 8500 | В | looking #25-4315 |
|--|--------------------------------|---|-----------------------|--|
| ARREST AFFIDAVIT | Arrest A | Affidavit | | Juvenile Arrest Affidavit |
| 4055 41st Ave | | o appear . | | Juvenile Complaint Affidavit |
| Vero Beach, Florida 32960 | | 312024CF0012 | | #3101159605 |
| Charge Type, check Felony Misdemeanor Ordinance | e Victim | □Domestic Viole | nce Wea | pons / Seized |
| as Ahany as apply | Location of Offe | nse | | |
| 4055 41st Avenue Vero Beach, FL 32960 | Localion of Cylic | | | KOD! |
| Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Date of Offense Fingerp | | y * | | erprinted By |
| 12/29/2025 0735 □ld | dentification Only | - September 1997 | Criminal | STAFF |
| Florian, Lisa Renee | • | Alias | | |
| Race Sex Height Weig | | TT 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 | ir Color | Email Address |
| CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE | 259 Bro | | Brown | |
| Scars, Marks, Tattoos | | | hool Child Attends | |
| Local Address (street, Apt. Number) | | | Phone | Veteran |
| 7000 20th Street Lot 949 Vero Beach, FL 32966 | | (772 | 722-4155 | |
| Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile | | | Phone | Parent Contacted |
| Driver's License Number / State Social Security Number DOB | Place Of 8 | Sirth | | Y N N/A Citizen Occupation |
| F465536737430 / FL 07/03/ | | ayne, Indiana | | |
| Collection of social security number from an arrested indiv | | | | |
| Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex | Date of Bi | th or Age | Arrested | Felony Misdemeanor |
| Page Cov | Date of Bi | dh as Ann | ☐ At Large ☐ Arrested | ☐ Juvenile |
| Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex | Date of Bi | ui or Age | ☐Atrested | ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Juvenile |
| | | | | |
| Charge Description | | Counts . | ☑. F.S. | Statute/Ordinance # |
| Tampering w/ Electronic Monitoring Device | | 1 . | Ord. | 843.23.2a[9346] |
| Citation # | | \$7,500.00 | | Court Case # 312024CF001239 . |
| □PC ☑Capias/Warrant □BW □Juv PU □Citation □D | Domestic Viol Inj. | □Writ Att. | □Misdemea | |
| | | | | |
| Charge Description | * | Counts | F.S. | Statute/Ordinance # |
| Citation # | | Bond Amount | Ord. | Court Case # |
| | | mount | | 2.7 |
| □PC □Capias/Warrant □BW □Juv PU □Citation □D | Domestic Viol Inj. | □Writ Att. | Misdemea | nor |
| Location (Addrson Court Court III) | | | | |
| Mandatory Location (Address, Court, Room #) | | | | |
| Appearance In Month Day Year | Time | | A.M. 🔲 P | .м. |
| Court | 30 | | | |
| I agree to appear at the time and place designated to answer the offense charged of by this notice to appear, that I may be held in contempt of court and a warrant for m | or to pay the fine sub | scribed. I understand | that should I willful | ly fail to appear before the court as require |
| Signature of Defendant / Juvehile Signature of Juv. Parent / Custor | | Released to : (Name) | | Date Time |
| organization of Determining Automatic Signature of July, Parent / Custor | ryidii . | Neleased to : (Ivaine | . 3 | Date |
| | | - | | |
| Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out, Reason: | 7 | | | |
| The consider in the state had a few states and the states are states as a second state of the states are states are states as a second state of the states are states are states as a second state of the states are states as a second state of the states are states as a second state of the states are states are states as a second state of the states are states are states as a second state of the states are states as a second state of the states are states are states as a second state of the states are states are states are states are states as a second state of the states are stat | 1- | | | |
| The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief. | | cribed before me, the | undersigned | Receiving Deputy (Print) Staff (Print) |
| Officer's + Complain and & Signature | Authority this 29 | HO. | 2023 | O Pecahad Date / Time |
| (Heary you DECOL | Signature Print or Type Nam | Staff | | g 12/29/25 @ 0735 |
| ID: No. + Dist. 6206 | | cement Officer in Pert | ormance | Receiving Deputy (Signature) Employee ID # 5863 |
| Name (Printed) | ☑ Personally K | nown 🔲 | ID Produced | Employee ID # |
| A. Wells | erroad errord and | | | 5863 |

Contains confidential victim's information



IDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

8500

Case Report #



NARRATIVE

On December 29, 2025 at approximately 0735 hours, Inmate Florian, Lisa was booked into the Indian River County Jail on case #312024CF001239 for the following charge:

Ct. 1: Tampering w/ Electronic Device Bond Amount: \$7,500.00

I have no further involvement in this case.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATU

Sworn and Subscribed NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

| | | | | | | | | | | Yo | 15:31 | rete | ersburg, | | - |
|----------------------------|--|--------------------------|---------------------------------|----------|-----------------|------------------------|--------------------------|------------|------------------|-----------|-----------------|-----------------|---|----------------|-------|
| 100 | | NDIANI | RIVER COUNT | V CUE | DIEE'S OFFI | CE | Case | e Repo | ort # 2025 | 5-0013 | 8385 | Book | king # 05- | 432 | 1 |
| | | | | | KIFF S OFFI | CE | DX. | Arrest A | | | address to be a | Contract of the | enile Arrest Affida | 1001 | |
| 12 | 180 | | ARREST AFFI | | 1 11 / | | | | Civil Citation | | | | enile Complaint A | | |
| M | The state of the s | 110 | 4055 41st A ero Beach, Flori | | 100 | 1 1 | | | CIVII CITATION | | | | O 1 J 4 | 71. | 2 |
| F | | Ve | ero beach, Flori | ua 328 | 360 | | Court C | Case# | | | O | BTS# | 310110 | 761 | à |
| F. | Charge Type, check | ⊠ Felon | y Misd | emeano | r 🗆 C | ordinance | Vi | ctim | ☐ Domesti | c Violenc | е | Weapons | s / Seized | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | as many as apply | ☐ Traffic | Felony Traff | c Misde | meanor 🗆 C | ther | | | | | | | | | |
| M | Location of Arrest | | | | | | Location | n of Offe | nse | | | | | | |
| AD | 4055 41ST A | VENU | E | | | | 405 | 5 418 | T AVENU | E | | | | | |
| 10 | VERO BEAC | H, FL | 32960 | | | | | RO BE | ACH FL | 32960 | | | | | |
| | Date of Arrest | | of Arrest | | Offense | Fingerprin | ted | | | | | Fingerpri | nted By | | |
| | 12/29/2025 | | 15:29 | 12 | /29/2025 | ☐ Ident | tification | Only | ☐ AFIS | | Criminal | ω | UIS_ | | |
| | Name | | | Jan 200 | | | | | Alias | | | | | | |
| <u>e</u> | Adult - GRA | HAM, T | ONYA LAF | | | _ | | | | | | | | | |
| eni | Race | | | 627 | ex Height | Weight | 578.78 | Eye Co | | Hair | | E | Email Address | | |
| huv | Black | | | F | ema 5'2 | " 15 | 50 | B | RO | Bl | | | | | |
| 1 | Scars, Marks, Tattoo | os | | | | | | | | Scho | ol Child Att | ends | | | |
| dul | Local Address 7-4 | t Act II | mhad) | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | laen: |
| t A | Local Address (stree | | 27.23.7 | | 20027 | | | | | | Phone | | | | teran |
| Defendant Adult / Juvenile | 3055 44TH I Permanent Address | | | | 32967 | | | | | | 01 | | Parant | Contacted | PM |
| Fen | ermanent Address | or marent's | s Marrie of Juvenile | | | | | | | | Phone | | | | _ |
| De | Driver's License Nun | nber / Stat | e los- | d Coor | ity Number D | ОВ | P. | 200 015 | Pietla | | | Citie | zen Occupation | □ N/A | |
| | G3954108100 | , team in a committee of | Soci | ıı Secur | | ов 09/22/1 9 | | ace Of E | LORIDA | | | \ \ | | ved | |
| uncak | 3334100100 | | tion of social secul | ty num | _ | | | | | e shared | with other Is | | | , | |
| 18/6 | Co-Defendant Name (| | | , | Race | Sex | | | th or Age | | ☐ Arres | | | lisdemeanor | |
| Co Def | co ociendant riame (| , | middley | | 100000 | | | | | | ☐ At La | | □ Juvenile | | |
| 100 | Co-Defendant Name (| Last, First, | Middle) | | Race | Sex | Da | ate of Bir | th or Age | | Arres | sted [| □ Felony □ N | lisdemeanor | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | ☐ At La | irge [| ☐ Juvenile | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 100 | Charge Descripti | | | | | | | | Counts | | ☐ F.S. | Sta | atute/Ordinand | e# | |
| SGE | GRAND THEF | Т | | | | | | | 1 | | Ord. | | 12.014.2 | | |
| CHARGE | Citation # | | | | | | | | Bond Amou | int | | 10000 | ourt Case # | | |
| ਠ | □PC □ Capias | 0.01 | 79 DW - | h Dill | T Charles | | | 110.1 | 3500 | | 7111 | | 0255600204 | | |
| 165 | □ PC □ Capias | /vvarrant | ⊠ BW □ | Juv PU | ☐ Citation | LI Dom | nestic Vio | i inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | ☐ MISG | emeanor | ⊠ Feld | ny | |
| 466 | Charge Descripti | lon | | | | | | | Counts | | ☐ F.S. | Sta | atute/Ordinano | e# | |
| 핑 | | | | | | | | | | - 1 | Ord. | " | | | |
| CHARGE | Citation # | | | | | | | | Bond Amou | int | | Co | urt Case # | | |
| 동 | | | | | | | | | | | | | 5 * V () () () () () () () () () (| | |
| 熟意 | ☐ PC ☐ Capias | /Warrant | □BW □ | Juv PU | ☐ Citation | □ Dom | estic Vio | t Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | ☐ Misde | emeanor | ☐ Feld | ny | |
| FUNDER | December | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Q | Reasoning | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ERE | | | | | | - | TI | | OT | 4 | - | | | | |
| FF | | | | | | " | | 1 | OF (| | UN | TY | 7 | | |
| JCC NOT OFFERED | Comments | | | | | -170000 | | | | | | | | | |
| N | | | | | | 14 | | | | | | | | | |
| 100 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 9.5 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Adults Only | Hold for I | First Appearance D | o Not B | ond Out. Reason | 11 | | | | | | | | | |
| ш | The preceding is true | to the her | et of my proposition | oudeda | or belief | I. | | | | | 1 1 | | Passilina C | on the /Delect | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | The preceding is true | to the bes | st of my present kn | owieage | or belief. | | | | cribed before n | | dersigned | | Receiving D | Duty (Print) | 6 |
| RA | Officer's / Complains | ant's Signa | iture | _ | 2.4 | | | iis_d | Toak of A | VIIIO. | 2003 | | | ite / Time | |
| IIST | | n | 1 | 1 | 276 | 100 | ignature . rint or Ty | ne Name | . 5 | Dra | _ | | 12,29 | 75.00 | 120 |
| MIN | ID. No. / Dist. | | | | | | - | | cement Officer | | mance | | © Receiving | ephyl(Siona | |
| AD | 6276 | | | | | | Official (| | - January Silver | | | | ₹ | 10 | |
| | Name (Printed) | | | | | | Pers | | nown | □ ID | Produced | | Receiving Francisco | #.7 | |
| | Montgomery | , Kyle | | | | | | | | | | | . 21 | les | |
| | Marsy's Law Info | rmation | Victim's Name | | | 20 | | | | , | | | | | |
| | b Lair iiilo | | Marsy's Law rig | hts hav | e been provide | d to the vi | ctiml | N | Victim | would lik | ce to have | their info | ormation protec | tedN_ | |



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00138385

NARRATIVE

| On Monday, Dec Lucie County Wa | ember 29, 2 arrant (Wari | 2025 at apprant Numbe | oximately 1: r 202556002 | 529 hours, 2041) Coun | I served t 1: Gran | Tonya L t Theft. | afaye Gral | nam with an | active Sair |
|-----------------------------------|--|-----------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|------------|-------------|-------------|
| | ************************************** | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | ű. | | | |
| | | | | 9 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | , | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | 9 |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | a |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | 47 | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | 4 |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| he preceding is true to the b | est of my knowled | ge or belief | | Sworn | and Subsasil | ned heldfelm | Ania | Deday of A | nanh |

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

| Sworn and Subscribed be of mo | Mis 2 Gday of Jecember | ge |
|-------------------------------|------------------------|----|
| NOTARY/ ASA | 0 - | |
| My comission expires | LEO | _ |

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

| | | | | | | | | | | Dr | B-1 | Ham | len | 13.00 | 4. / | SA |
|----------------------------|---|--|--|---|-----------------|----------------------|---|-------------------|---------|--------------------------------------|-------------|------------------------------|---------------------|----------------|---------|---------------|
| | INDIAN | Ca | PoB: Hanckon County, BA Case Report # 2025-00138444 Booking # 2025-4327 | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave | | | | | | Arrest Affi | | | (Page) | | | e Arrest A | | 10 | |
| ш | | | | | | | | ivil Citation | | | 1 🗖 | Juvenile Complaint Affidavit | | | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | V | Cour | Court Case # OBTS # 3101 1 59613 | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 182 | Charge Type, check | | Victim | ☐ Domestic Vi | olence | 9 | | apons / S | | 100 | | | | | | |
| SIN | as many as apply Traff | | | | | | K | IMBE | R MAK | O 9MM | Л | | | | | |
| DMI | Location of Arrest | | | | | 10,500 | ion of Offens | | | | | | | | | |
| A | 8176 103RD CT VERO BEACH, FL | 32967- | | | | HIGHWAY | | | • | | | | | | | |
| | | of Arrest | inted | SEBASTIAN FL 32958- Ited Fingerprinted By | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 12/29/2025 | 18:08 | 12/ | 29/202 | 25 □ Ide | ntificatio | n Only | AFIS | | Crimin | al | - | Lay | ssain | 7 | |
| | Name Alias Adult - HOUSE, BRIAN PAUL | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ille | Race | KIAN PAUL | Se | x H | leight Weig | ht | Eye Color | | Hair C | Color | _ | Ema | ail Address | 5 | | |
| ıver | White | | м | ale 5 | 5'10' 1 | 20 | BR | 10 | GF | RY | | | | | | |
| <u> </u> | Scars, Marks, Tattoos | | | | | | | | School | ol Child | Attends | | | | | |
| dul | Local Address (street, Apt. No. | imber) | | , | | | | | | Dhana | | | | | Vet | eran |
| Defendant Adult / Juvenile | 8176 103RD CT VI | | H, FL 3 | 2967 | | | | | | Phone | | | | | □Y | DAZ |
| suga | Permanent Address or Parent | | | | | | | | | Phone | | | Pa | rent Cont | acted | |
| Defe | D: -1-1/ N -1/0 | | | | | | | | | | | Tow | Υ□ | | N/A | |
| | Driver's License Number / Sta H218671773000 / FL | | ocial Securit | y Number | DOB 10/21/ | | Place Of Bir | ih EORGIA | | | | Y | Occupat | | | |
| 7.00 | | ction of social se | curity number | er from ar | | | | | ared v | with oth | er law e | | | | | |
| | Co-Defendant Name (Last, First | , Middle) | | Race | Sex | | Date of Birth | or Age | \neg | - | rrested | | | Misde | meanor | |
| Co Def | | | | D | | | □ At Large □ Juvenile Date of Birth or Age □ Arrested □ Felony □ Mis | | | | ☐ Misder | meanor | | | | |
| ŏ | Co-Defendant Name (Last, First | , Middle) | | Race | Sex | | Date of Birth | or Age | | | t Large | | elony l uvenile | □ IMISGE | nealiui | |
| A Comment | | | | | | | | | | _ | 3 | | averme | | #168C | , |
| | Charge Description | | | | | | C | Counts | | | .S. | | te/Ordina | | | |
| RGE | AGG ASSLT W DEAD Citation # | DLY WEAPO | N WITH | OUT IN | ITENT TO I | KILL | | 1 Bond Amount | | ☐ Ord. 784.021.1a[2558] Court Case # | | | | | | |
| CHARGE | Citation # | | | | | | ľ | NO BOND |) | Court Gase # | | | - | | | |
| | ☑ PC ☐ Capias/Warrant | BW | ☐ Juv PU | ☐ Cita | tion 🗆 Do | mestic \ | /iol Inj. | Writ Att. | | | lisdemea | anor | DX) | Felony | | |
| and the | 5. 5 | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | |
| ш | Charge Description POSS FIREARM WI F | ORCE FINA | AL DOME | s vio | LINIUNCT | | ľ | Counts 1 | - 1 | 23 F | .S. Ord. | | te/Ordina 233[39 | | | |
| CHARG | Citation # | ONOL I III | AL DOME | .5 VIC | LINSONOI | | Bond Amount | | | | | Case # | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | NO BOND | | | | | | | | |
| | □ Capias/Warrant | □BW | ☐ Juv PU | ☐ Cita | tion Do | mestic \ | /iol Inj. | Writ Att. | | X M | lisdemea | anor | | Felony | | |
| 朝東 | Reasoning | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | $\overline{}$ |
| JCC NOT OFFERED | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 34 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| T O | Comments | and the same of th | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | |
| ž | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ğ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | |
| 100 100 100 | Adults Only Hold for | Firet Assessed | o Do Net B | ad Out o | lancor: | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | L Hold for | First Appearance | e Do Not Ro | na Out. R | cason: | | | | | | | 100 | | | | |
| ME | The preceding is true to the be | est of my presen | knowledge | or belief. | | Sworn to | and subscr | ibed before me, I | he un | dersigr | ned | > | Receivin | g Deputy | (Print) | |
| \$ | Officer's / Compleinment - Ci | A | | | | | | day of Dec | , | 202 | <u>5</u> - | ONLY | E | Duton | 2 | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | Officer's / Complainant's Sign | alure | 21 | 63 | 318 | Signatur Print or | | 709 | | | | USE | | Date / | | |
| 2 | D. No. / Dist | 01 | | | | | Type Name _ Law Enforce | ment Officer in F | Perform | nance | | | | ZS ng Deput | | |
| AD | 6348 | | | | | of Officia | al Duties | | | | | KIN | 5 | 9 | , | , |
| | Name (Printed) Hackett, Bradley | A708 | | | | □ Pe | rsonally Kno | wn | | Produc | ed | BOOKING | Employe | | | |
| | | Victim's Na | me: MAYV | VFII ⊔ | ATFIELD | | | | | | | 57.0 | 6 | 299 | | |
| | Marsy's Law Informatio | n | | | ovided to the | victim _ | N | Victim wor | uld lik | e to h | ave thei | r inform | ation pro | tected | N | |



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Case Report # 2025-00138444

Arrest Affidavit Report

NARRATIVE

On Monday, December 29, 2025 at approximately 1824, I responded to the Sebastian Police Department located at 1201 Main Street in reference to a road rage incident.

Upon my arrival, I met with Mr. Maxwell Hatfield (Victim). Maxwell stated he was traveling Northbound on US Highway 1 near the 13000 block when the driver of a black Hyundai Elantra (FL / 69EIVI) became visibly upset with him. At the stop light, the driver of the Hyundai exited his vehicle and began waiving his arms around and screaming. Maxwell stated as the light turned green, he quickly accelerated and attempted to put distance between them. Maxwell stated the Hyundai sped up to him and as he came up beside him, the driver pointed a black semi-automatic handgun at him. Maxwell described the firearm in detail and stated it even appeared to have an optic installed on it and was being held in the driver's right hand. Maxwell stated he was in fear for his life.

Maxwell described the driver as white male possibly in his 50's with a white beard and a ball cap and described the passenger as having dark hair, and approximately 200 pounds.

Maxwell provided a video of the incident which was captured through an AXON community request. This video depicts the above incident in corroboration with Maxwell's statement.

I queried the license plate in FCIC / NCIC and learned the vehicle was registered to a resident in Vero Lake Estates. I then queried the plate through FLOCK and the return at 1906 hours showed the vehicle traveling alongside the victim's vehicle. You can see a black handgun protruding out of the driver's side window being held in the driver's right hand.

I then responded to the address of the Hyundai's registered owner, Mr. Brian House (Arrestee). The vehicle was parked in the driveway and I noticed damage to the left driver's side door panel. I knocked and Brian answered the door and matched the description of the male in the video. I asked Brian to come out and speak with us and we proceeded into his driveway. I advised Brian of his Miranda rights, which he stated he understood. Brian stated the following in substance: Brian claimed Maxwell was driving in front of him with about 2-3 car lengths and slammed on his brakes. Brian then stated he got out of the car and said 'Dude! What is your problem?" Brain then stated he got in front of Maxwell and "Slowed down" and Maxwell went around him. Brian stated he saw Maxwell pass by with his camera out. Brian stated he then turned around and went home.

When I questioned Brian about the involvement of a gun, he hesitated in his response. Brian denied owning a gun, stating "No sir!" but then changed his response and stated he owned a rifle and shotgun. I then asked if anyone in his house owns a handgun, which he stated "No sir!" I showed Brian the video of him clearly holding a handgun, and Brian maintained his statement that he did not have a gun. Brian was placed under arrest and secured in handcuffs.

I then spoke with Mrs. Stacey House (Subject) who was the passenger in the Hyundai. Stacey stated she remembered a white car, and stated the car cut them off. Stacey stated he came close to hitting them "a couple times." She started to say "they" were both very aggressive, and then stated they almost rear ended him several

| he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | |
|--|--|
| ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE | Sworn and Subscribed before me this 79 day of Dec 7070 |
| | My comission expires |
| Hackett, Bradley A708 | Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE |
| 6310 | |



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00138444

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

times. She stated she was unsure, claimed she closed her eyes and held onto the "Oh shit" handle. Stacey then stated she could not remember what happened after that.

I asked Stacey if she remembered seeing a gun at all, when I did, she broke her eye contact with me and looked at the car. She mumbled 'I do not, but I know we carry one!" She again looked at the car. She stated the gun was hers and when I asked if it was currently in the vehicle, she nodded yes. Stacey then attempted to open the unlocked car door she was instructed not to reach for it and stated it was stored in the center console. I asked Stacey to describe the firearm.

Stacey described the firearm as a 'Kimber', black in color, with a "Triangle thing" to help her at the range. Stacey gave me permission to retrieve the firearms from the center console. I located a loaded black Kimber Mako 9mm semi-automatic handgun (S/N: Z21078) with a Holosun EPS enclosed emitter mounted. This firearm also matched the firearm depicted in the video.

I then showed the video to Stacey, who seemed surprised. She then stated "He is not supposed to touch my gun!"

A criminal history check revealed Brian is the subject of a served final Domestic Violence protection order out of Brevard County (2006DR053134). This Protection order is non expiring and was last validated on October 2, 2025 by Brevard County. Condition 7 states: THE SUBJECT IS PROHIBITED FROM POSSESSING AND/OR PURCHASINGA FIREARM OR OTHER WEAPONS AS IDENTIFIED IN THE MISCELLANEOUS FIELD.

Based upon the above statements and physical evidence, I established probable cause to place Brian under arrest for Aggravated assault with a Deadly Weapon w/o intent to kill, and Possession of Firearm after Final DV Injunction order.

Brian was transported and booked into the Indian River County Jail without further incident and held on a NO BOND status.

| The preceding is true to the best | t of my knowledge or belief |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------|
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------|

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Hackett, Bradley A708

| Sworn and S | subscribed before me this | 29 day of Dec | 762 |
|-------------|---------------------------|------------------|-----|
| NOTARY/ AS | SA S | 20 | |
| My comissio | n expires | ZEO | |
| Agency | INDIAN RIVER COUNTY | SHERIFF'S OFFICE | |

| | | | | | | | | | | | | PE | B: | Fort & | terco. | 1-2 | _ |
|--------------------------------------|--|---|---|--------------|----------|---------|----------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------|-------------|-------------|---------|--|------------|-----------|-------------|
| INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE | | | | | | | | Ca | se Rep | ort # 2025 | -001 | 38551 | В | ooking # 2 | 025 | -43 | 22 |
| | ARREST AFFIDAVIT | | | | | | | □ Arrest Affidavit | | | | | | Juvenile Arrest Affidavit | | | |
| 男 | 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960 | | | | | | | | ☐ Juvenile Civil Citation ☐ | | | | | Juvenile Complaint Affidavit | | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | Vero Beach, Florida 32960 Charge Type, check ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Ordinance | | | | | | | | | 312012DF | | | OBTS# | 310115 | 79613 | ī | |
| STR | Carried and the second second | Victim Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Ä | as many as apply Location of Arrest | ther | Loca | tion of Offe | ense | | | | | | | - | | | | | |
| ADN | 4055 41ST AV | FNUI | = | | | | | V-200 | | t AVENUE | | • | | | | | |
| | VERO BEACH, FL 32960 | | | | | | | | | EACH FL | |)- | | | | | |
| | Date of Arrest | Fingerprin | Control of Para Proposed Address Control of Paragraphy (Paragraphy) | | | | | | rprinted By | _ | | | | | | | |
| | 12/30/2025 Name | | 01:41 | 12 | 2/30/2 | 025 | ☐ Ident | entification Only AFIS Criminal | | | | | | Toussaint | | | |
| | Adult - Davis, | Maui | rio Antwo | oine Der | netrii | ıs | | | | Alias | | | | | | ^ | |
| Defendant Adult / Juvenile | Race | | io raitar | | ex | Height | Weight | 1 | Eye Co | olor | Hair | Color | | Email Addre | 255 | 12 | |
| uve | Black | | | r | Male | 5'7 | " 11 | 9 | E | RO | | LK ` | | | | 4 | |
| [] | Scars, Marks, Tattoos | | | | | | | | | | Sch | ool Child A | ttends | | | | • |
| Adu | Local Address (street, A | Apt. Nun | nber) | | | | | | | | | Phone | | | | Ve | eteran |
| ant | 3106 JUANITA | AVE | ENUE Ft | Pierce, I | FL 34 | 946 | | | | | | (772) | 216-6 | 465 | | ΠY | MN |
| pua | Permanent Address or | Parent's | s Name of Juv | renile | | | | | | | | Phone | | | arent Cor | | |
| Def | Driver's License Numb | ar / State | 9 | 01-1-0 | . N | In. | 0.0 | | D | DI di | | | | Y [Citizen Occup | □ N □ | N/A | |
| | D120541864111 | | | Social Secur | ity Numi | | ов 11/11/19 | | Place Of I | LORIDA | | 100 | | | mploye | d | |
| | | | tion of social s | security num | ber from | | | | | ntity and may be | shared | with other | law enf | 177 | | - | |
| į | Co-Defendant Name (La: | st, First, | Middle) | | Race | | Sex | | Date of Bi | rth or Age | | ☐ Arre | | ☐ Felony | ☐ Misde | emeano | r |
| Def o | | 200 | | | D | | 0 | _ | D-1(D) | | | □ At L | - | ☐ Juvenile ☐ Felony | ☐ Misde | meana | |
| ဝိ | Co-Defendant Name (Las | st, First, | Middle) | | Race | | Sex | | Date of Bi | rtn or Age | | DALL | | ☐ Juvenile | □ Misu | siricario | ' |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | | |
| 111 | Charge Description | | | | | | | 7 | | Counts | $\neg \neg$ | ☐ F.S | | Statute/Ordi | nance # | ! | |
| | COC Civil (NON- Citation # | -CRIM | IINAL) | | | | | _ | | 1 □ Ord | | | | 38.22 | | | |
| CHA | Citation # | | | | | | | | | 200 | nt | | | 312012D | | | |
| | ☐ PC ☐ Capias/M | Varrant | □BW | ☐ Juv PU | | itation | □ Dom | estic ' | Viol Inj. | ☑ Writ Att. | - 6 7070 | ☐ Mis | demear | | Felony | | - 1279 Ta a |
| No. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| # | Charge Description | 1 | | | | | | | | Counts | | ☐ F.S | | Statute/Ordinance # | | | |
| CHARGE | Citation # | | | | | | | | | Bond Amou | nt | <u> </u> | _ | Court Case | # | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | • | |
| P. | ☐ PC ☐ Capias/M | /arrant | □BW | ☐ Juv PU | ОС | itation | □ Dom | estic \ | Viol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | ☐ Mis | demean | or [| Felony | | |
| 参 | Reasoning | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| RED | T2: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| FFE | | | | | | | | | | | | • | | | | | |
| JCC NOT OFFERED | Comments | | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | - | |
| NO. | Comments | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 200 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Adulta Oaks | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Adults Only H | old for F | First Appearan | ce Do Not B | ond Out | Reason | | | | | | | | | | | |
| E I | The preceding is true to | the bes | t of my prese | nt knowledge | or belie | f. | Sv | vorn to | o and subs | cribed before m | e, the u | ndersigned | 1 | Receiv | ring Deput | y (Print) | 1 |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | | , | TOTAL TOTAL | 155 | | | 7354 | | | _ day of | | , 20,25 | | Received Received | | San | |
| STR | Officer's / Complainant | s Signat | ure | | | | | gnatur | | D-y | with | 2 | | Receiv | red Date / | | |
| Z | ID. No. / Dist. | | | - | | | | | Type Name | | n Park | | | 5 12- | 30-25 | | 215 |
| ADI | 6255 | | | | | | 1000 | | Law Enfor al Duties | cement Officer | n Perio | rmance | | N Tecen | ving Depu | y (Signi | |
| | Name (Printed) | 202 | 70 | | | | | | rsonally Kr | nown | |) Produced | | PRECENT IN THE PROPERTY OF THE | yee ID # | 1 | |
| | Binner, Austin | A5 | 78 | D1-1- | | ulai- | | | | | | | | - | 630 | 09 | |
| | Marsy's Law Inform | nation | Marsy's Lav | me: State | | | to the vic | tim | N | Víctim | would li | ke to have | their i | information p | rotected | N | |



Binner, Austin A578

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00138551



NARRATIVE

| On December 31st 2025, at approxima County Writ of Bodily Attachment War | | | | ndian River |
|---|----------------------|--------------------|-----------------------------|-------------|
| Count 1 F.S.S. 38.22- Failure to pay chi | ld support (\$200 Ca | sh Bond). | | * |
| | | × | | ar. ser |
| | | | | * |
| | | | | * |
| | | | | |
| | | | <u>.</u> | |
| | | | * | |
| , | | | | |
| | | | | • |
| | | | | |
| | | | | • |
| | | | | |
| | | | | • |
| | | | | 4 |
| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | | Sworn and Subscrib | ed before me this 20 day of | Dea 2025 |

NOTARY/ ASA

Agency

My comission expires

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Case Report # 2025-00138281 Booking # 25- 4318 INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Complaint Affidavit 4055 41st Ave Juvenile Civil Citation ADMINISTRATIVE Vero Beach, Florida 32960 OBTS# 310 H5 9608 Court Case # Charge Type, check ☐ Felony Misdemeanor Victim □ Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized ☐ Ordinance as many as apply ☐ Traffic Felony ☐ Traffic Misdemeanor ☐ Other ingerprinted By Time of Arrest Date of Offense Fingerprinted STAFF 12/29/2025 11:44 12/29/2025 ☐ Identification Only ☐ AFIS ☐ Criminal Alias Adult - Harvey, Joshua Lanard Adult / Juvenile Race Sex Height Weight Eye Color Hair Color Email Address Black Male 5'0" 90 **BRO BRO** Scars, Marks, Tattoos School Child Attends Local Address (street, Apt. Number) Veteran Phone Defendant 3845 42ND PLACE VERO BEACH, FL 32967 (772)646-2641 DY 包 N Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile Parent Contacted Y D N D N/A Driver's License Number / State Citizen Occupation Social Security Number DOB Place Of Birth H610432042660 / FL 07/26/2004 Unemployed FL - FLORIDA * Collection of social security number from an arrested individual is to verify identity and may be shared with other law enforcement agencies. Race Sex □ Arrested Felony ☐ Misdemeanor Date of Birth or Age Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Def ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile ပ္ပ □ Arrested Felony ■ Misdemeanor Race Sex Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Date of Birth or Age ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile Charge Description Counts F.S. Statute/Ordinance # Battery Ord. 784.03 CHAR Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # NO BOND X PC □ Capias/Warrant □ BW ☐ Juv PU □ Citation □ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Writ Att. Misdemeanor ☐ Felony Charge Description Counts F.S. Statute/Ordinance # Ord. Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # □ PC ☐ Capias/Warrant □ BW ☐ Juv PU □ Citation ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Writ Att. Felony ☐ Misdemeanor Reasoning JCC NOT OFFERED Comments Adults Only ☐ Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason: **ADMINISTRATIVE** The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief. Receiving Deputy (Print) Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned ONLY A. WELLS day of DECEMBER, 20 25 Officer's / Complainant's Signature Received Date / Time Signaturé **BOOKING USE** 12/29/25 @ 1347 A.WEUS ID. No. / Dist. Receiving Deputy (Signature)

Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance

☐ ID Produced

Victim would like to have their information protected

of Official Duties

Personally Known

6248

Name (Printed)

Hubbard, Mark A574

Marsy's Law Information

Victim's Name: Danyell Davis

Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim

Employee ID #

6206



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00138281

| _ | _ | _ | _ | _ | | |
|---|---|---|---|---|----|-----|
| N | Δ | R | R | Δ | TI | VF. |

| On December 29th, 2025, at approximately 1144 hours, I redisturbance. | esponded to in reference to a | | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Upon arrival, I spoke with the complainant and victim, Dar Harvey, with whom she has spit on her person, I did see a While I did not observe any spit on her person, I did see a was bleeding. I observed an additional tear on the back of The laceration was directly above where her shorts were | Dimantically involved for over a year, hit her and spit on her. laceration and several scrapes on her back, one of which her black shorts where she advised Joshua grabbed her. | | | | | | |
| Danyell's daughter, Alexcis Johnson, advised she saw so She first heard their argument from inside where the altercation occurred, she saw Jos advised she did not see any other part of their physical almay have aggressively gestured toward Joshua or struck away when Joshua grabbed her. | When she looked out their window in front of shua grabbing Danyell as she walked away. She further tercation except that instance. When I asked her if Danyell | | | | | | |
| Subsequently, I gathered Joshua's statement. I read him his Miranda Warnings to which he acknowledged understanding his rights and consented to speak to me without an attorney present. Joshua advised that Danyell also hit him several times, "all over," but refused to elaborate further despite my multiple lines of questioning. He further advised he did not want to get her in trouble. | | | | | | | |
| Due to the aforementioned, including Alexcis' statement and the injuries present on Danyell consistent with it, I found probable cause to charge Joshua pursuant to F.S.S. 784.03 (domestic battery) when he intentionally struck Danyell by grabbing at her. This altercation caused her shorts to tear and left a small laceration on her back. | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | * | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | * | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| * | | | | | | | |
| | * ' | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | - 4 | | | | | | |
| ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE | Sworn and Subscribed before metris 29 day of DECEMBER 2025 NOTARY/ ASA WILLIAM TO THE COLUMN TO TH | | | | | | |
| | My comission expires LEO | | | | | | |
| Hubbard, Mark A574 | Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE | | | | | | |